Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2021

(continued)

 19.  Non-current assets - Intangible assets (continued)
(c) Impairment tests for PlayChips (continued)

In respect to the discount for lack of liquidity, the group has assumed that the lower the observed

trading volume of PlayChips on the exchange during the year the greater the level of discount that

is required to be applied to the 90 day VWAP. There are no material costs of disposal. Due to

favourable trading on the coin exchange in the year ended 30 June 2021, PlayChips reversed a

portion of the impairment losses incurred in previous financial years as noted below.

2021

$

2020

$

Carrying value 905,992 3,609,616

Recoverable amount 2,152,060 218,183

PlayChips before impairment 905,992 3,609,616

Reversal of previous impairment/(impairment) 1,246,068 (3,391,443)

(d) Sensitivity analysis – PlayChips

The directors have made judgments and estimates about the discounting for lack of liquidity in

respect of impairment testing of PlayChips. Should these judgments and estimates not occur as

approximated, the resulting assets carrying amount may decrease. If the discount for lack of

liquidity was to increase by 5% then the carrying value would decrease by $800,405 (2020: $82,863).

 67

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2021

(continued)

 20.  Trade and other payables

 2021 2020

Current

$

Non-

current

$

Total

$

Current

$

Non-

current

$

Total

$

Trade payables 2,360,692 - 2,360,692 4,876,804 - 4,876,804

GST payable 610,478 - 610,478 364,734 - 364,734

Accrued expenses –

Sporting body taxes 938,804 - 938,804 - - -

Accrued expenses –

Market access fees 4,455,972 - 4,455,972 - - -

Accrued expenses 1,851,064 - 1,851,064 474,503 - 474,503

Player funds accounts 4,833,006 - 4,833,006 4,064,997 - 4,064,997

Player withdrawals

pending 110,774 - 110,774 21,515 - 21,515

Credit card liability 43,118 - 43,118 47,285 - 47,285

Instalment activity payable

for previously owned

subsidiaries - - - 236,045 - 236,045

The Roar and Athletes

Voice acquisition

consideration liability* 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 - - -

Deferred consideration

liability 27,006 - 27,006 27,006 - 27,006

Pay As You Go

withholding payable 457,189 - 457,189 1,227,264 - 1,227,264

Superannuation payable 185,503 - 185,503 80,018 - 80,018

 17,873,606 - 17,873,606 11,420,171 - 11,420,171

*Note: Refer to note 40 for further information on The Roar and Athletes Voice acquisition
consideration liability.

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values,

due to their short-term nature.

Deferred consideration liabilities relate to the acquisition of Sportopia Group Pty Ltd during the

2018 financial year.

 68

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2021

(continued)

 21.  Borrowings

 2021 2020

Current

$

Non-

current

$

Total

$

Current

$

Non-

current

$

Total